
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET                                                        
  
DATE: Thursday 27th March, 2014 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
This page is intentionally left blank. 

 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest 
 

  

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 
2014  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
18) 

* 4. Tender for “Highway Term Maintenance 
HM7” – Tri Partite Agreement for Unmetered 
Electricity Supply connections 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 19 - 
22) 

* 5. Approval of the Council's Asset Disposal 
Policy 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 23 - 
46) 

* 6. Parking Services Proposals and Tariffs 
2014/15 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 47 - 
70) 

* 7. Twelve Month Contract Extension for the 
Merseycare Substance Misuse Contract 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Public Health  
 

 

(Pages 71 - 
74) 

* 8. Better Care Fund Plan - Next Steps All Wards 

  Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 75 - 
80) 

  9. Litherland Moss Primary School 
Refurbishment and Gypsy and Traveller Site 
at Red Rose Park - Capital Scheme 
Revisions 

All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 81 - 
86) 

  10. Local Authority Mental Health Challenge - 
Appointment of Mental Health Champion 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Public Health   

(Pages 87 - 
92) 



4 

 

  11. Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Chair 
2014/15 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 

 

(Pages 93 - 
96) 

  12. Appointment of Trust Governor - Southport 
and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 

 

(Pages 97 - 
102) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 12 MARCH, 2014. MINUTE NO’s 99, 100, 101, 102 AND 110(2) 
ARE NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL – IN”. 

 

79 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 27TH FEBRUARY, 2014 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher and  
Moncur 

 
ALSO PRESENT:     Councillors Ball and Hands 
 
95. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Counc
[...]
od of three years 
with the option to extend for up to a further two years. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1. To give approval to invite Tenders for the Contract on the basis of an 80% Cost / 
20 % Quality ratio. 
 

2. To authorise the Director of Built Environmement  to award the Contract for a 
period of three years (with the option to extend for up to a further two years) to the 
highest scoring Tenderer subject to the appropriate Cost and Quality evaluations 
being completed on tender return. 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  *  

2 Jobs and Prosperity *   

3 Environmental Sustainability  *  

4 Health and Well-Being *   

5 Children and Young People  *  

6 Creating Safe Communities *   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  *  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

*   

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The existing Term Maintenance Contract HM7 is due to expire on the 31st October 2014.  
The works delivered through this Contract form part of essential services the Council 
need to continue to deliver to ensure that electrical connections and disconnections for 
highway street furniture can be undertaken. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
The services required cannot be delivered by the Councils in house street lighting team 
as they do not carry the required training and accreditation to undertake such works. 
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
 Costs of works instructed under this contract will contained within the available 
 street lighting  maintenance budgets. There is no commitment within the contract 
 that a certain value of work will be instructed. 
 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
 Capital works instructed under this contract will be primarily funded through 
 LTP monies and will
[...]
Indicative Asset List 2014/15 - 2015/16 – To be developed 

  
    

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 46



  

Report to: Cabinet   Date of Meeting:  27th March 2014 
 
Subject: Parking Services Proposals & Tariffs 2014/15 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan?    Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To report the proposed improvements to the parking service offer and to set parking tariffs for 
2014/15.   
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that:-    
 
1.  Members approve the proposed tariff increases as detailed in appendices 1 and 2 and 

summarised in paragraph 10.5 
 
2.  Officers proceed with the introduction of pay by phone technology and produce a further 

report for the Cabinet Member – Transportation for his approval 
 
3.  Members note the intention to progress with the replacement of the outdated pay and 

display machine stock as included in the capital programme.   
 
4.  Members note the intention to progress, through the normal channels, a Traffic Regulation 

order the effect of which will be to introduce a 4 hour maximum stay on the Tulketh Street 
car parks 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 47



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability √   

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 √  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To set the tariffs for parking charges for 2014/15. The Council has the power to vary 
parking charges by notice under Sections 35C and 46A of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act, 1984. Authorisation to set charges falls unde
[...]
Confidential  No  

 
Purpose/Summary 
 

That Cabinet agrees to waive Contracts Procedure Rules and authorises a twelve month 
contract extension of the existing contract with Merseycare for delivery of the residential 
clinical detox and rehabilitation substance misuse service.  This would be an extension 
from the 1st April 2014 until 31st March 2015 to the current contract with the same terms 
and conditions.  
 
Currently there are several contracts for substance misuse services which are within the 
remit for the Substance Misuse review. Establishment Control Panel has recently 
approved the procurement of external Independent Support for the Substance Misuse 
Review. The review is essential to fully understand what services would be required and 
commissioned for Sefton’s population. This service is required to provide tier 4 
residential clinical detox and rehabilitation services.  
 
At this time it would be unlikely that this specialist service could be ceased and 
unavailable to Sefton residents during the review and re commissioning. There are no 
alternative local providers for clinical detoxification; and the nearest in Manchester is 
even more expensive. If there were no contract in place there would be a requirement to 
spot purchase this service which would be more expensive. 
 
During the extension period the providers will be requested to work with the council to 
identify further cost efficiencies wherever possible. 
 
The service review will inform the future needs relating to this service.  Due to the annual 
contract value of £510,522 per annum, the review will also identify a Procurement 
Pathway to secure future service provision.  Current provision is provided at two clinics, 
the Kevin White Unit and Winsor Clinics. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet agrees to waive Contracts Procedure Rules and authorises a twelve month 
contract extension for the existing Merseycare Substance Misuse contract for the 
delivery of residential detox and rehabilitation 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
This is due to: 
 

• The current contracts are due to expire on the 31st March 2014.   
• The contracts are part of the Substance Misuse Review 

• 12 months contract extension would allow for the review to be completed, the services 
revised and or re commissioned and mobilisation successfully accomplished. 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
This service is required to provide tier 4 residential clinical detox and rehabilitation 
services. At this time it would be unlikely that this specialist service could be ceased and 
unavailable to Sefton residents during the review and re commissioning.  
There are no alternative local providers for clinical detoxification; and the nearest in 
Manchester is even more expensive. 
 
It is hoped that following the review and another 12 months of performance monitoring 
we would be in a position to understand the full cost and outputs for the service and 
commission them for a reasonable length contract. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
The cost of the new contracts will be met from within the Public Health budget allocated 
for this purpose. The current annual contract value is £510,522. The cost of the 
Merseycare contract extension would be £510,522 and this would be contained within 
the existing budget allocated for Substance Misuse.  
 
 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

Agenda Item 7

Page 72



 

(B) Capital Costs 
 
 During t
[...]
fton.  This report provides an update for the 
Cabinet on progress in developing the next  iteration of the BCF Plan following receipt of 
supplementary guidance; providing an update on the assurance process; and seeking 
delegated powers to continue to develop this work over coming months. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That the Cabinet ; 
  

a. consider and endorse the approach recommended by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board from its meeting of the 19th March 2014 as set out in this 
report;  

b. agree to give delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Cabinet 
Member for Older People and Health, to agree and submit further iterations 
of the Better Care Plan(BCF) for Sefton, as outlined in the report and note 
that this will need to be in consultation with the Chief Officer for Southport 
and Formby CCG and South Sefton CCG and their respective Governing 
Bodies Chairs, in order to comply with the guidance on the BCF; 

c. agree that the BCF submission to be made on 4th April, should be a short 
paper responding, where possible, to the several sets of guidance, and the 
assurance feedback, once received;  

d. note the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board relating to encouraging 
integration, and the intention to progress further work on integration beyond 
that expressed in the BCF Plan through the Board, under the guidance of 
the Chair of the Board and Cabinet Member for Children, Schools, Families 
and Leisure and Cabinet Member for Older People and Health;  

e. note that the Cabinet Member for Older People and Health will be 
responsible for overseeing the development of and then approval of a 
Section 75 agreement for the pooled fund; and 

f. agree that final approval of the BCF Budget, and risk assessment be 
brought back to Cabinet for approval. 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective 
[...]
 affects all residents in the Borough.  
However, as guidance on the development of the Plan is being constantly revised, 
and as the authorisation process feedback has not been received, and there 
remain several matters which need to be worked up, at the time of writing this 
report it is not possible to be more definitive on the impact of the Plan.  As 
indicated above, agreement as to the actual spend, will be brought later in the 
year as part of the budget development for 2015/16, but the actual spend will be 
subject to a Section 75 agreement, which will be developed and signed off by the 
Cabinet Member for Older People and Health. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 80



 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting:    27 March 2014 
                
 
Subject:        Litherland Moss Primary Refurbishment and Gypsy & Traveller Site at Red  
                      Rose Park Capital Scheme Revisions 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment and Head of Corporate Finance & ICT  
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes                 Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To advise Members of revisions to the above schemes and to obtain approval for their 
increased scope, changes in cost and method of funding   
 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
i) Increase the scope of the Litherland Moss refurbishment scheme, within 

the Capital Investment Plan to include the relocation of the children’s centre, with 
the increase of £100,000 being funded from unallocated 2 Year Old Offer Capital 
Grant,  
 

ii) Increase the programme budget of the Red Rose Traveller and Gypsy Site 
scheme, within the Capital Investment Plan, to £431,182 with the increase of 
£108,162 being funded from an increased Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) grant of £57,000 and £51,162 funded from the 2013/14 forecast 
underspend on the revenue budget; and 

 
iii) It be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been included 

in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  Consequently, the Leader of the 
Council and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s 
Services) had been consulted under Rule 27 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by the Cabinet as 
a matter of urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision 
until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because of, in the case of 
Litherland Moss, the requirement to provide urgent alternative accommodation 
due to the Council’s current landlord serving notice to quit upon the Council. In the 
case of Red Rose Traveller site, the matter is an urgent health and safety issue 
and delay until publication of the next forward plan is not practicable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 81



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 √  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To advise Members of the increased scope and project costs of these 2 previously 
approved capital schemes and the proposed method of funding the shortfall. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 

There is an underspend in the 2013/14 revenue budget which would meet the 
costs of the unfunded component of the Traveller and Gypsy site repairs.  

 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

Capital costs are increasing by a total of £208,162 which will be funded by 
£100,000 of unallocated 2 year old offer grant, £57,000 of increased grant 
contribution from the HCA.  

 
Implications: 
 
The following impl
[...]
Council representative, the Southport and 

Ormskirk Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be added to the list of approved 
duties in the Members Allowances Scheme. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Tender for ﬁHighway Term Maintenance HM7ﬂ Œ Tri Partite Agreement for Unmetered Electricity Supply connections
	5 Approval of the Council's Asset Disposal Policy
	Enc. 1 for Approval of the Council's Asset Disposal Policy

	6 Parking Services Proposals and Tariffs 2014/15
	7 Twelve Month Contract Extension for the Merseycare Substance Misuse Contract
	8 Better Care Fund Plan - Next Steps
	9 Litherland Moss Primary School Refurbishment and Gypsy and Traveller Site at Red Rose Park - Capital Scheme Revisions
	10 Local Authority Mental Health Challenge - Appointment of Mental Health Champion
	11 Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Chair 2014/15
	12 Appointment of Trust Governor - Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Foundation Trust



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 9 APRIL, 2014. 

 

92 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed 

 
ALSO PRESENT:      Councillors Dorgan and Weavers 
 
112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Cummins declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute 
No. 124 and left the room during the considerationn of the item. 
 
 
114. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 February 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
115. TENDER FOR “HIGHWAY TERM MAINTENANCE HM7” – TRI 

PARTITE AGREEMENT FOR UNMETERED ELECTRICITY 
SUPPLY CONNECTIONS  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the proposed procurement process for the delivery of the Term 
Maintenance Contract HM7 for unmetered electricity supply connections, 
for a period of three years with the option to extend for up to a further two 
years. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) approval be given to the invitation of Tenders for the Contract on 

the basis of an 80% Cost / 20 % Quality ratio; and 
 
(2)  the Director of Built Environmement  be authorised to award the 

Contract for a period of three years (with the option to extend for up 



CABINET- THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014 
 

93 

to a further two years) to the highest scoring Tenderer subject to the 
appropriate Cost and Quality evaluations being completed on 
tender return. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The existing Term Maintenance Contract HM7 was due to expire on the 31 

October 2014. The works delivered through this Contract form part of 
essential services the Council need to continue to deliver to ensure that 
electrical connections and disconnections for highway street furniture can 
be undertaken. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. The services required cannot be delivered by the Councils in house 
street lighting team as they do not carry the required training and 
accreditation to undertake such works. 
 
 
116. APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL'S ASSET DISPOSAL POLICY  
 
Further to Minute No. 81 of the meeting held on 5 December 2013, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment which 
sought approval to the adoption of a formal Property Asset Disposal 
Policy. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) approval be given to the adoption of the draft Property Asset 

Disposal Policy as set out in Appendix A of the report; and. 
 

(2) it be noted that a further report would be presented to a future 
Cabinet meeting in relation to a formal Community Asset Transfer 
Policy. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To enable a Property Asset Disposal Policy to be implemented following 
the adoption of a new Strategic Asset Management Plan. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The Council could continue to operate using established custom and 
practice without a formal property asset disposal policy in place. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014 
 

94 

117. PARKING SERVICES PROPOSALS AND TARIFFS 2014/15  
 
Further to Minute No. 94 (11) of the meeting held on 31 January 2013, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment which 
provided details of the strategic review of parking services across the 
Borough which had been undertaken to consider all aspects of the service 
including the charging policy, in order to examine the effectiveness and 
efficiency of the service. 
 
Cabinet Members referred to the high level of consultation undertaken 
during the period of the review and to the decision agreed by the Council 
on 6 March 2014 to reduce the level of savings required for the strategic 
parking review for 2014/15 from £300k to £100k.   
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) approval be given to the tariff increases as detailed in appendices 1 

and 2 and summarised in paragraph 10.5 of the report; 
 
(2)   Officers proceed with the introduction of pay by phone technology 

and submit a further report on the proposals to the Cabinet Member 
– Transportation for approval: 

 
(3)   the intention to progress with the replacement of the outdated pay 

and display machine stock, as included in the capital programme be 
noted; and  

 
(4).   the intention to progress, through the normal channels, a Traffic 

Regulation order to introduce a 4 hour maximum stay on the 
Tulketh Street car parks be noted. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To set the tariffs for parking charges for 2014/15. The Council has the 
power to vary parking charges by notice under Sections 35C and 46A of 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1984 and the authorisation to set the 
charges falls under the remit of the Cabinet.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
118. TWELVE MONTH CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR THE 

MERSEYCARE SUBSTANCE MISUSE CONTRACT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
sought approval to a twelve month contract extension of the existing 
contract with Merseycare for the delivery of the residential clinical detox 



CABINET- THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014 
 

95 

and rehabilitation substance misuse service. This would be an extension 
from the 1 April 2014 until 31 March 2015 to the current contract with the 
same terms and conditions.  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Contracts Procedure Rules be waived and a twelve month 
contract extension be authorised for the existing Merseycare Substance 
Misuse contract for the delivery of residential detox and rehabilitation. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
This service is required to provide tier 4 residential clinical detox and 
rehabilitation services. At this time it would be unlikely that this specialist 
service could be ceased and unavailable to Sefton residents during the 
review and re commissioning.  
 
It is hoped that following the review and another 12 months of 
performance monitoring we would be in a position to understand the full 
cost and outputs for the service and commission them for a reasonable 
length contract. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
There are no alternative local providers for clinical detoxification; and the 
nearest in Manchester is even more expensive. 
 
 
119. BETTER CARE FUND PLAN - NEXT STEPS  
 
Further to Minute No. 103 of the meeting held on 27 February 2014, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive which 
provided an update on progress made in developing the next iteration of 
the BCF Plan following the receipt of supplementary guidance; an update 
on the assurance process; and sought delegated powers to continue to 
develop this work over coming months. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the approach recommended by the Health and Wellbeing Board at 

its meeting held on 19 March 2014 as set out in the report be 
endorsed;  

 
(2) the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and Cabinet Member for Older People 
and Health, be given delegated authority to agree and submit 
further iterations of the Better Care Plan (BCF) for Sefton, as 
outlined in the report and it be noted that this would need to be in 
consultation with the Chief Officer for the Southport and Formby; 



CABINET- THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014 
 

96 

and South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups and their 
respective Governing Body Chairs, in order to comply with the 
guidance on the BCF; 

 
(3) approval be given to the BCF submission to be made on 4 April 

2014 being a short paper responding, where possible, to the 
several sets of guidance, and the assurance feedback, once 
received;  

 
(4) the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board relating to encouraging 

integration, and the intention to progress further work on integration 
beyond that expressed in the BCF Plan through the Board, under 
the guidance of the Chair of the Board and Cabinet Member for 
Children, Schools, Families and Leisure and the Cabinet Member 
for Older People and Health be noted;  

 
(5) it be noted that the Cabinet Member for Older People and Health 

would be responsible for overseeing the development of and then 
approval of a Section 75 agreement for the pooled fund; and 

 
(6) the final approval of the BCF Budget, and the risk assessment be 

submitted to the Cabinet for approval. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
Better Care Fund Guidance seeks a second submission on local Better 
Care Fund Plan by 4 April 2014. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
120. LITHERLAND MOSS PRIMARY SCHOOL REFURBISHMENT 

AND GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE AT RED ROSE PARK - 
CAPITAL SCHEME REVISIONS  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment and 
Head of Corporate Finance and ICTwhich provided details of revisions to 
the Litherland Moss Primary School refurbishment scheme and the Gypsy 
and Traveller Site scheme at Red Rose Park and sought approval for their 
increased scope, changes in cost and method of funding. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) approval be given to an increase in the scope of the Litherland 

Moss Primary School refurbishment scheme, within the Capital 
Investment Plan to include the relocation of the Children’s Centre, 



CABINET- THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014 
 

97 

with the increase of £100,000 being funded from unallocated 2 Year 
Old Offer Capital Grant; 

 
(2) approval be given to an increase in the programme budget of the 

Red Rose Traveller and Gypsy Site scheme, within the Capital 
Investment Plan, to £431,182 with the increase of £108,162 being 
funded from an increased Homes and Communities Agency grant 
of £57,000 and £51,162 funded from the 2013/14 forecast 
underspend on the revenue budget; and 

 
(3) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been 

included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
Consequently, the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) had been 
consulted under Rule 27 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by the 
Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was 
impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the 
next Forward Plan because of, in the case of Litherland Moss, the 
requirement to provide urgent alternative accommodation due to the 
Council’s current landlord serving notice to quit upon the Council. In 
the case of Red Rose Traveller site, the matter is an urgent health 
and safety issue and delay until publication of the next forward plan 
is not practicable. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To advise Members of the increased scope and project costs of these 2 
previously approved capital schemes and the proposed method of funding 
the shortfall. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
121. LOCAL AUTHORITY MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGE - 

APPOINTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH CHAMPION  
 
Further to Minute No. 60 of the Council meeting held on 21 November 
2013, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health 
seeking the appointment of a Mental Health Champion, in accordance with 
the Local Authorities Mental Health Challenge. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Cabinet Member – Older People and Health (Councillor 
Cummins) be appointed as the Council’s Mental Health Champion in 
accordance with the Local Authorities Mental Health Challenge. 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014 
 

98 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Local Authorities Mental Health Challenge is an objective of the 
national mental health strategy ‘No Health Without Mental Health’ and is 
being adopted by local authorities across Cheshire and Merseyside. The 
roles and activities are detailed in section 1.5 of the report. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
122. APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 2014/15  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
which sought the nomination of the Mayor and Deputy Chair for the 
Municipal Year 2014/15. 
 
The report indicated that any nominations agreed by the Cabinet would be 
submitted to the Annual Council meeting to be held on 29 May 2014 for 
consideration. 
 
Decision Made: That 
 
(1) the Council be recommended to elect Councillor K. Cluskey as the 

Mayor for 2014/15 at the Annual Council Meeting on 29 May 2014; 
and. 

 
(2)  the Leaders of the Liberal Democrat Group and Conservative 

Group be invited to submit a nomination for the position of Deputy 
Chair for the Municipal Year 2014/15, prior to the Annual Council 
Meeting on 29 May 2014. 

 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
It is a statutory requirement for the Council to appoint a Mayor and Deputy 
Chair under Sections 3(1) and 5(1) of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
123. APPOINTMENT OF TRUST GOVERNOR - SOUTHPORT AND 

ORMSKIRK HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services on 
a request from the Chief Executive of the Southport and Ormskirk Hospital 
NHS Foundation for a Member of the Council to be appointed on to the 
Council of Governors for the Foundation Trust. The report provided details 



CABINET- THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014 
 

99 

of the role description and the eligibility criteria for the appointment of a 
Governor to the Foundation Trust. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Leader of the Council be granted delegated powers to appoint the 
Council’s representative on the Council of Governors for the Southport and 
Ormskirk Hospital NHS Foundation. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The appointment of a Council representative on to the Council of 
Governors will ensure that the interests of residents of Sefton are taken 
into account by the Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
124. TWELVE MONTH EXTENSION FOR THE CARERS CENTRE 

SUBSTANCE MISUSE CONTRACT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health seeking 
aproval to a twelve month contract extension of the existing Carers Centre 
contract from the 1 April 2014 until 31 March 2015 with the same terms 
and conditions to enable a review of the existing service to be undertaken. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Contracts Procedure Rules be waived and a 12 month extension 
of the existing Carers Centre contract be authorised to enable the review 
of the existing service to be completed and services to be commissioned 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The 12 months contract extension would allow for the review to be 
completed, the services revised and or re commissioned and mobilisation 
successfully accomplished. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. It would be unlikely that another service would be available to 
deliver this service for a period of 12 months only, without negative impact 
on current service users.  
  
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014 
 

100 

125. DIRECTOR OF OLDER PEOPLE AND HEAD OF 
COMMUNICATIONS  

 
The Chair reported that the Director of Older People, Robina Critchley 
would be retiring on 17 April 2014 and that the Head of Communications, 
Dan Grice would be leaving the Council on 17 April 2014 to take up a post 
of Head of Communications at The Disclosure and Barring Service, based 
in Liverpool. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the thanks and appreciation of the Council be extended to the 
Director of Older People, Robina Critchley and the Head of 
Communications, Dan Grice for the work they have undertaken for the 
Council and the Borough of Sefton during the last 26 years and 12 years 
respectively and best wishes be extended to Robina for a long, happy and 
healthy retirement and to Dan for continuing success in his career. 
 
 
 


